

No. 17-1660

IN

The Supreme Court of The United States

CITY OF ESCONDIDO, KEVIN TOTH, AND ROBERT CRAIG,

PETITIONERS,

V.

MARTY EMMONS,

RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

GERALD BLAINE SINGLETON
SINGLETON LAW FIRM, APC
115 WEST PLAZA STREET
SOLANA BEACH, CALIFORNIA 92075
(760) 697-1330
GERALD@SLFFIRM.COM

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Facts	2
A. The Police Arrive to Everyone’s Surprise..	2
B. The Police Do Not Perceive Ongoing Emergency	8
C. The Police Unlawfully Arrest Mr. Emmons, Using Excessive Force.....	9
II. Proceedings	11
A. Southern District of California	11
B. Ninth Circuit	11
REASONS TO DENY WRIT	13
I. The Ninth Circuit Applied the Correct, Though Amorphous, Legal Standard in Denying Qualified Immunity at Summary Judgment.....	14

II. All But the Plainly Incompetent or Those Who Knowingly Violate the Law Would Have Known the Arrest of, and Use of Force on, Mr. Emmons Violated His Fourth Amendment Right to Be Free From Excessive Force..... 16

III. A Writ of Certiorari is Not Required to Resolve the Issue of Probable Cause 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Gravelet-Blondin v. Shelton</i> , 728 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2013).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	17
<i>Nelson v. City of Davis</i> , 685 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>People v. Belton</i> , 168 Cal. App. 4th 432 (2008)	3
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	17

Statutes

California Penal Code § 148	18
California Penal Code § 243	3
California Penal Code § 273.5	3

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 10	13, 15, 19
Supreme Court Rule 14.1	i
Supreme Court Rule 24.1	19

Other References

Cato Inst. Amicus Br., <i>Almighty Supreme Born Allah v. Milling</i> , S. Ct. No. 17-8654, filed May 25, 2018.	14, 15
